

No. 22-800

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE and KATHLEEN F. MOORE,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FORMER
ATTORNEY GENERAL EDWIN MEESE III AND
PROFESSORS STEVEN G. CALABRESI AND
GARY S. LAWSON SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

PHILIP WILLIAMSON
Counsel of Record
TAFT, STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER
425 Walnut Street #1800
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 381-2838
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICI1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Sixteenth Amendment Does Not Authorize Unapportioned Taxation of Unrealized Capital Gains.....3

 A. Under the Original Public Meaning of the Sixteenth Amendment, Unrealized Gains Are Not “Income.”.....4

 B. The Context of the Proposal and Ratification of the Sixteenth Amendment Confirms that Unrealized Gains Are Not “Income.”.....9

 C. This Court’s Precedents, Particularly *Eisner v. Macomber*, Confirm that Unrealized Gains Are Not “Income.”...10

II. The Tax Assessed on the Moores is a Direct Tax that Must be Apportioned Among the States.....14

A.	The Original Public Meaning of “Direct Taxes,” “Duties,” “Imposts,” and “Excises” Shows that a Wealth Tax Is a Direct Tax	14
B.	The Context of Article I Confirms that a Wealth Tax is a Direct Tax	17
C.	Case Law in <i>Hylton v. United States</i> and <i>Pollock v. Farmer’s Loan & Trust</i> <i>Co.</i> Does Not Establish that Wealth Taxes Are Indirect.....	25
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	32
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920)	2, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 171 (1796)	25, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	30
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Company</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895), <i>affirmed on rehearing</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895)	9, 10, 25, 29, 30
<i>Scholey v. Rew</i> , 90 U.S. 331 (1875)	29
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	32
<i>Springer v. United States</i> , 102 U.S. 586 (1881)	9, 29
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	32
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	32

<i>United States v. Vaello-Madero</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1539 (2022)	1
---	---

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1, cl. 1	24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	4, 15, 24, 31
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	3, 14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9	4, 13, 15, 24, 31
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5	32
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2	32
U.S. Const. amend. XVI	1-5, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 30, 31, 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 ANNALS OF CONG. 729	26
15 Comp. Mess. & Papers of Presidents 7391 (June 16, 1909)	9
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., University Press 1937), https://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/ documents/a1_9_4s5.html	18, 19

<i>Annals of Congress. The Debates and Proceedings in the Congress of the United States</i> (Gales & Seaton 1834-1856), https://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/a1_9_4s11.html	21, 22, 23
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (1910)	4, 5, 6
The Federalist No. 54	19
<i>How Rich Is Each State?</i> , U.S. Chamber of Commerce, https://www.chamberofcommerce.org/how-rich-is-each-us-state/	23
Erik M. Jensen, <i>The Apportionment of "Direct Taxes": Are Consumption Taxes Constitutional?</i> , 97 COLUM. L. REV. 2334 (1997)	26, 27, 30
SAMUEL JOHNSON'S DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1755)	15, 16, 24
Robert Natelson, <i>What the Constitution Means by "Duties, Imposts, and Excises"--- and "Taxes" (Direct or Otherwise)</i> , 66 Case West. L. Rev. 297 (2015)	19, 20, 21
<i>Noah Webster's Dictionary of American English</i> (1913)	5, 6, 7, 8
